

RECEIVED

07-30-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

Appellate Case No. 2015AP000586-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH C. RISSE,
Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
SENTENCE, ENTERED IN BROWN COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO. 13CT1592,
THE HONORABLE MARC A. HAMMER PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

SARAH E. BELAIR
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1059051

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Brown County District Attorney's Office
Post Office Box 23600
Green Bay, WI 54305-3600
(920) 448-4190
sarah.belair@da.wi.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. A WISCONSIN CERTIFIED DRIVING RECORD IS ADMISSIBLE AND SUFFICIENT TO PROVE OUT-OF-STATE PRIOR OWI-RELATED ¹ CONVICTIONS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT	6
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONSIDERED RISSE’S UNCERTIFIED, UNAUTHENTICATED, INADMISSIBLE RECORDS TO REBUT THE STATE’S PROOF OF RISSE’S PRIOR OWI-RELATED CONVICTION BECAUSE THE DECISION DID NOT COMPLY WITH ACCEPTABLE LEGAL STANDARDS.....	7

¹ The State uses the term “OWI-related” to refer collectively to the offenses that may be counted as a prior offense pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 343.307 to enhance an OWI offense. (2013-14).

III. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT RISSE'S PROFFERED RECORDS REBUTTED THE STATE'S PROOF OF RISSE'S PRIOR OWI-RELATED CONVICTION BECAUSE THE DECISION WAS NOT MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FACTS AND WAS, THEREFORE, CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.....13

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases

State v. Bonds

2006 WI 83, 292 Wis. 2d 344, 717 N.W.2d 133 10, 11, 12

State v. Carter

2010 WI 132, 330 Wis. 2d 1, 794 N.W.2d 2137

State v. Devries

2011 WI App 78, 334 Wis. 2d 430, 801 N.W.2d 336.. 7, 8, 15

State v. Pharr

115 Wis. 2d 334, 342, 340 N.W.2d 498, 501 (1983)8

State v. Reitter

227 Wis. 2d 213, 595 N.W.2d 646 (1999).....13

State v. Van Riper

267 Wis. 2d 759, 672 N.W.2d 156
(Ct. App. 2003) 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 16

Wisconsin State Statutes (2013-14)

Wis. Stat. § 343.305 7, 13

Wis. Stat. § 343.307(1) i, 6, 7, 14

Wis. Stat. § 343.65(2)(am).....7

Wis. Stat. § 908.0210

Wis. Stat. § 908.03(8) 10, 13

Wis. Stat. § 909.01 9, 10

Wis. Stat. § 909.02 9, 10
